
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows. 
SECTION 1 . 346.50 (1) (intro .) of the statutes is amended to read : 
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CHAPTER 288, Laws of 1979 

AN ACT to amend 346.50 (1) (intro .) and 346.56 (title) and (1) ; to repeal and recreate 
346.55 (3) ; and to create 346.55 (4) of the statutes, relating to parking restrictions on 
private and public property, the requirement for posting parking restrictions and pro-
viding a penalty. 
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CHAPTER 288 1442 

346.50 (1) (intro .) The prohibitions against stopping or leaving a vehicle stand con-
tained in ss . 346.51 to 346.54 and 346.55 (1) a*d1 (3) and 4 do not apply when : 

SECTION 2 . 346.55 (3) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read : 
346.55 (3) No person may leave or park any motor vehicle on private property with-

out the consent of the owner or lessee of the property . 
SECTION 3. 346 .55 (4) of the statutes is created to read : 
346.55 (4) Owners or lessees of public or private property may permit parking by 

certain persons and limit, restrict or prohibit parking as to other persons if the owner or 
lessee posts a sign on the property indicating for whom parking is permitted, limited, 
restricted or prohibited . No person may leave or park any motor vehicle on public or 
private property contrary to a sign posted thereon. 
SECTION 4. 346.56 (title) and (1) of the statutes is amended to read : 
346.56 (title) Penalty for violating sections 346.505 to 346.55. 
346.56 (1) Any person violating s. 346.52 to 346.54 or 346.55 (3) or 4 may be 

required to forfeit not less than $20 nor more than $40 for the first offense and not less 
than $50 nor more than $100 for the 2nd or subsequent conviction within a year. 
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